138 » Monday to Saturday

See notes: NS
Masham, Market Place 0655
Mickley, Village -
Grewelthorpe, St James Church 0703
Kirkby Malzeard, Post Office 0708
Laverton, Church =
Galphay, The Galphay Arms 0713
Ripon, Bus Station Stand 4 0725

138 » Monday to Friday

Ripon, Bus Station Stand 4 1805
Galphay, The Galphay Arms 1817
Kirkby Malzeard, Post Office 1822
Grewelthorpe, St James Church 1827
Masham, Market Place 1834

138A » Monday to Saturday

See notes: MThS
Ripon, Bus Station Stand 4 1230
Galphay, The Galphay Arms 1242
Laverton, Church 1248
Kirkby Malzeard, Post Office 1252
Grewelthorpe, St James Church 1300
Mickley, Village 1307
Ripon, Bus Station Stand 4 1322

MThS

0900
0907
0915
0919
0925
0937

Masham » Ripon

Ripon » Masham

Ripon » Mickley Circular

Notes: NS - Not Saturday, MThS - operates Monday, Thursday & Saturday only

Service does not operate on Bank Holidays
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