138 ▶ Monday to Saturday

Masham → Ripon

See notes:	NS	MThS
Masham, Market Place	0655	_
Mickley, Village	_	0900
Grewelthorpe, St James Church	0703	0907
Kirkby Malzeard, Post Office	0708	0915
Laverton, Church	_	0919
Galphay, The Galphay Arms	0713	0925
Ripon, Bus Station Stand 4	0725	0937

138 ➤ Monday to Friday

Ripon ▶ Masham

Ripon, Bus Station Stand 4	1805
Galphay, The Galphay Arms	1817
Kirkby Malzeard, Post Office	1822
Grewelthorpe, St James Church	1827
Masham, Market Place	1834

138A ▶ Monday to Saturday

Ripon ▶ Mickley Circular

See notes:	MThS	
Ripon, Bus Station Stand 4	1230	
Galphay, The Galphay Arms	1242	
Laverton, Church	1248	
Kirkby Malzeard, Post Office	1252	
Grewelthorpe, St James Church	1300	
Mickley, Village	1307	
Ripon, Bus Station Stand 4	1322	

Notes: NS - Not Saturday, MThS - operates Monday, Thursday & Saturday only

Service does not operate on Bank Holidays